

No. 18-55667

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

STEVE GALLION,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Intervenor-Appellee,*

v.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC. and SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT  
HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The  
Central District Of California  
Case No. 5:17-cv-01361-CAS-KKx  
Honorable Christina A. Snyder

---

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS  
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND  
SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT HOLDING COMPANY, LLC

Matthew A. Brill  
Andrew D. Prins  
Nicholas L. Schlossman  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 637-2200

Counsel for Appellants Charter  
Communications, Inc. and Spectrum  
Management Holding Company, LLC

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT, STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES TO THE CALL RESTRICTIONS.....	3
A. Circuit Law Does Not Preclude Spectrum’s Constitutional Challenge.....	4
B. The Call Restrictions Are Both Content- and Speaker-Based .....	5
1. As the District Court Correctly Found, Strict Scrutiny Applies Because the Call Restrictions Discriminate in Favor of Private, Commercial Debt Collection Messages.....	5
2. Strict Scrutiny Also Applies Because the Call Restrictions Discriminate in Favor of All Government Speakers and Government-“Authorized” Messages.....	8
3. Strict Scrutiny Also Applies Because the Statute Permits the FCC To Create Unlimited Additional Content-Based Exemptions to the Call Restrictions.....	11
C. Strict Scrutiny Applies Regardless of Whether Spectrum’s Speech Is “Commercial” or “Non-commercial” .....	12
II. PLAINTIFF AND THE GOVERNMENT FAIL TO SHOW THAT THE CALL RESTRICTIONS WITHSTAND STRICT SCRUTINY .....	14
A. The Call Restrictions Do Not Advance a “Compelling” Government Interest .....	15
B. The Plaintiff and the Government Failed To Identify Evidence Demonstrating That the Content-Based Call Restrictions Are Narrowly Tailored .....	21
1. The Call Restrictions Are Fatally Underinclusive for at Least Two Independent Reasons .....	21

- i. The Call Restrictions Exempt Large Swaths of Intrusive Speech, Fatally Undermining the Government’s Asserted Privacy Interest .....21
    - ii. The Call Restrictions Impermissibly Privilege Commercial Speech over All Other Protected Speech.....26
  - 2. The Call Restrictions Also Are Fatally Overinclusive .....27
    - i. Under the Government’s Own Theory, the Call Restrictions Cover Far More Speech Than Is Necessary .....27
    - ii. The Call Restrictions Are Not the Least Restrictive Means of Fulfilling the Government’s Interest .....28
- III. THE CALL RESTRICTIONS CANNOT BE “SEVERED” TO IMPOSE LIABILITY ON SPECTRUM HERE .....32
- CONCLUSION .....36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland*,  
481 U.S. 221 (1987).....18

*Bd. of Trs. v. Fox*,  
492 U.S. 469 (1989).....14

*Bourgeois v. Peters*,  
387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004) .....19

*Cahaly v. Larosa*,  
796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015) .....32

*Carey v. Brown*,  
447 U.S. 455 (1980).....*passim*

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....16

*City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.*,  
507 U.S. 410 (1993).....17

*Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach*,  
657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) .....13

*Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
447 U.S. 530 (1980).....30

*Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle*,  
696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012) .....32

*DISH Network Corp. v. FCC*,  
653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011) .....14

*Fla. Star v. B. J. F.*,  
491 U.S. 524 (1989).....24

*Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....18

*Foti v. City of Menlo Park*,  
146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998) .....9

*Frisby v. Schultz*,  
487 U.S. 474 (1988).....15, 16

*Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.*,  
768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014) .....4

*Graham v. Richardson*,  
403 U.S. 365 (1971).....19

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....33, 34

*Harwin v. Goleta Water Dist.*,  
953 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1991) .....9

*Heckler v. Mathews*,  
465 U.S. 728 (1984).....35

*Hopper v. City of Pasco*,  
241 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001) .....12

*Hoye v. City of Oakland*,  
653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011) .....14, 16

*Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra*,  
878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018) .....9, 11, 25

*Kirkeby v. Furness*,  
92 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1996) .....15

*Klein v. City of San Clemente*,  
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009) .....32

*Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.*,  
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....33

*Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach*,  
574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009) .....12

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....10

*Mem’l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.*,  
415 U.S. 250 (1974).....19

*Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue*,  
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....18

*Morales-Garcia v. Holder*,  
567 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2009) .....5

*Moser v. FCC*,  
46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995) .....4

*Nat’l Advert. Co. v. City of Orange*,  
861 F.2d 246 (9th Cir. 1988) .....16

*Oberwetter v. Hilliard*,  
639 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....9

*Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller*,  
845 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2017) .....7

*PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.*,  
No. 17-1705, 2018 WL 3127423 (U.S. Nov. 13, 2018).....11

*Perry v. L.A. Police Dep’t*,  
121 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1997) .....16, 21, 25

*Pleasant Grove City v. Summum*,  
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....9

*Police Dep’t of City of Chi. v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....35

*Rappa v. New Castle Cty*,  
18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994) .....35

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....1, 4, 7, 24

*Reese v. BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc.*,  
643 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2011) .....4

*Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....13, 28, 30

*Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC*,  
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....30, 31

*Serv. Emps. Int’l Union v. Fair Political Practices Comm’n*,  
955 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992) .....18

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.*,  
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....29

*Thalheimer v. City of San Diego*,  
645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011) .....15

*U.S. v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....30, 31

*Van Bergen v. Minnesota*,  
59 F.3d 1541 (8th Cir. 1995) .....7

*Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar*,  
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....22, 23

*Worrell Newspapers of Ind., Inc. v. Westhafer*,  
739 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1984), *aff’d*, 469 U.S. 1200 (1985).....19

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....11

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii).....*passim*

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B) .....17

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(C) .....11, 12, 27

47 U.S.C. § 402(a) .....11

Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991).....30, 36  
 Pub. L. No. 114-74, § 301(a)(1)(A), 129 Stat. 584 (2015).....19, 36

**AGENCY MATERIALS**

*Advanced Methods to Target and Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls,*  
 Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 83 Fed. Reg.  
 17,631 (Apr. 23, 2018).....28

*Advanced Methods to Target and Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls,*  
 Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, CG  
 Docket No. 17-59, 32 FCC Rcd 9706 (2017).....31

*Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer  
 Protection Act of 1991,* Report and Order, CG Docket No. 02-278,  
 31 FCC Rcd 9074 (2016).....20

*Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer  
 Protection Act of 1991,* Declaratory Ruling, CG Docket No.  
 02-278, 31 FCC Rcd 7394 (2016) .....29

*Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer  
 Protection Act of 1991,* Declaratory Ruling and Order, CG Docket  
 No. 02-278, 30 FCC Rcd 7961 (2015) .....28

**REGULATIONS**

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200 .....17, 31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Congressional Budget Office, Estimate of the Budgetary Effects of  
 H.R. 1314, the Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015 (Oct. 28, 2015),  
[https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/114th-congress-2015-  
 2016/costestimate/hr1314.pdf](https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/114th-congress-2015-2016/costestimate/hr1314.pdf).....19

H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991), 1991 WL 245201 .....17
